are initial AADT, traffic growth rate, construction costs and travel time value. The

base values used in the study were varied from -50% to +50%. The results are

summarised for analysis without and with the RSA roads for Investment Scenario

“RN-3, BP-3”.

Sensitivity analysis without the RSA road sections

A summary of the sensitivity analysis on the timing of positive cumulative net

economic benefit is given in Table 3.10 for without RSA road sections. The

results suggest, for example, that if values of initial AADT for every road section

were lower by 50%, then a positive cumulative net economic benefit would be

Economic Benefits of an Efficient North-South Corridor   Analysis Results

43

realised starting from year 7 instead of year 5. Construction cost is the most

sensitive parameter with respect to the timing of positive cumulative net economic

benefits, while traffic growth and travel time value are less sensitive parameters.

Table 3.10: Sensitivity of key Parameters on the Timing of Positive
Cumulative Net Economic Benefits (without the RSA roads)

Initial Year of Positive Cumulative Net Benefits

Parameter  -50%

change

-25%

change

0%

change

+25%

change

+50%

change

Initial AADT
1
 7 5 5 4 4

Traffic Growth

Rate
5 5 5 4 4

Construction Cost 3 4 5 5 6

Travel Time

Value
5 5 5 5 5

1. AADT = Average Annual Daily Traffic

Table 3.11 presents the results of sensitivity analysis of the selected parameters

on NPV. Figure 3.19 is a “spider diagram” that illustrates the degree of sensitivity

of each parameter tested on NPV. With respect to NPV, initial AADT is clearly the

most sensitive parameter followed by traffic growth rate. Travel time value and

construction costs are less sensitive parameters.

Table 3.11: Sensitivity of Key Parameters on Total NPV (without the RSA
roads)

Total NPV Over 20 Years in Million US$

Parameter -50%

change

-25%

change

0%

change

+25%

change

+50%

change

Initial AADT 5,325 9,690 13,875 20,101 25,631

Traffic Growth

Rate
10,585 12,465 13,875 17,353 20,520

Construction Cost 15,603 15,161 13,875 14,279 13,838

Travel Time

Value
14,720 14,720 13,875 14,720 14,720

Economic Benefits of an Efficient North-South Corridor   Analysis Results

44

Figure 3.19: Sensitivity of Key Parameters on Total NPV (without the RSA

roads)

Further sensitivity analysis was carried out to identify the smallest traffic growth

rate such that the NPV still becomes positive. The reason for this is to allow for

traffic either diverting onto the railways or to other routes. The results given in

Table 3.12 shows that even at zero percent traffic growth rate the NPV over 20-

year analysis period is positive US$ 7.647 billion for investment scenario “RN-3,

BP-3”.

Table 3.12: Effect of Traffic Growth Rate on total NPV (without the RSA roads)

Traffic Growth Rate
(%)

Year when Cumulative Net
Economic Benefit becomes

Positive
Total NPV (Million US$)

0 5 7,647

1 5 8,710

2.5 5 10,585

5 5 14,720

Sensitivity analysis with the RSA road sections

Table 3.13 gives a summary of the results of sensitivity analysis on the timing of

positive cumulative net economic benefits. The results suggest, for example, that

Economic Benefits of an Efficient North-South Corridor   Analysis Results

45

if construction costs were higher by 50%, then a positive cumulative net benefit to

society would start to accrue from year 9 instead of year 8. Again, construction

cost and initial AADT are the most sensitive parameters with respect to the timing

of net economic benefits, while traffic growth rate and travel time value are less

sensitive parameters.

Table 3.13: Sensitivity of Key Parameters on Positive Cumulative Net
Economic Benefits (with the RSA roads)

Initial Year of Positive Cumulative Net Benefits

Parameter  -50%

change

-25%

change

0%

change

+25%

change

+50%

change

Initial AADT 8 7 8 8 7

Traffic Growth

Rate
7 7 8 8 8

Construction Cost 6 7 8 8 9

Travel Time

Value
8 8 8 8 8

Table 3.14 and Figure 3.20 present the results of sensitivity analysis carried out

with respect to changes in NPV due to variation in values of the selected

parameters. Again, initial AADT is clearly the most sensitive parameter followed

by traffic growth rate. Travel time value and construction costs are less sensitive

parameters.

Table 3.14: Sensitivity of Key Parameters on Total NPV (with the RSA roads)

Total NPV Over 20 Years in Million US$

Parameter -50%

change

-25%

change

0%

change

+25%

change

+50%

change

Initial AADT 12,533 20,889 29,191 40,922 57,556

Traffic Growth

Rate
20,829 24,752 29,191 38,170 49,797

Construction Cost 31,282 30,656 29,191 29,402 28,775

Travel Time

Value
30,029 30,029 29,191 30,029 30,029

Economic Benefits of an Efficient North-South Corridor   Analysis Results

46

Figure 3.20: Sensitivity of Key Parameters on Total NPV (with the RSA

roads)

Further sensitivity analysis was carried out to identify the smallest traffic growth

rate such that the NPV still becomes positive. The reason for this is to allow for

traffic either diverting onto the railways or to other routes. The results given in

Table 3.15 shows that even at zero percent traffic growth rate the NPV over 20-

year analysis period is positive US$ 15.135 billion for investment scenario “RN-3,